

No. 23-5572

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH W. FISCHER,

Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

JEFFREY T. GREEN
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 E. Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
jeff@greenlawchartered.com

HEIDI R. FREESE
RONALD A. KRAUSS
FREDERICK W. ULRICH*
AMANDA R. GAYNOR
RYAN F. SHELLEY
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S OFFICE
100 Chestnut St., 3rd Fl.
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 782-2237
fritz_ulrich@fd.org

Counsel for Joseph W. Fischer

March 28, 2024

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The text, statutory context, and statutory history of Section 1512(c)(2) do not support the government’s broad reading of the subsection as an omnibus obstruction offense disconnected from evidence impairment	2
A. Section 1512(c)’s text focuses on varying forms of evidence impairment	3
1. A textural focus contradicts the government’s broad reading	3
2. The precedent cited by the government does not counsel a broad reading of Section 1512(c)(2), regardless of its characterization	10
B. Section 1512(c)’s text and structure do not foreclose applying canons of construction.....	13
1. <i>Noscitur a sociis</i> and <i>ejusdem generis</i>	13
2. The canon against surplusage	16
C. The statutory history of Section 1512(c) undermines the government’s broad reading of subsection (c)(2)	17
II. The government’s proposed <i>mens rea</i> definition and nexus requirement do not provide meaningful checks on Section 1512(c)(2)’s breadth	19

A. <i>Mens Rea</i> – corruptly	19
B. The nexus requirement under Section 1512(c)(2) provides no relevant limita- tion to the <i>actus rei</i>	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	15
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	6, 13
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	4
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	14
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	4
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023)	14
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018)	4, 5
<i>Gooch v. United States</i> , 297 U.S. 124 (1936)	7, 11
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharms.</i> , <i>USA Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 628 (2019)	12
<i>Hermann v. Cencom Cable Assocs., Inc.</i> , 978 F.2d 978 (7th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , No. 22-340, 601 U.S. ___, ___ S. Ct. ___, (U.S. Mar. 15, 2024)	3, 6
<i>Swift v. California</i> , 384 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v.</i> <i>Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	7, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	1, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Beach</i> , 80 F.4th 1245 (11th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>United States v. Guardiola Ramirez</i> , 2006 WL 573917 (D.P.R. Mar. 8, 2006)....	10
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 569 F.2d 1331 (5th Cir. 1978).....	18
<i>United States v. Hutcherson</i> , 2006 WL 270019 (W.D. Va. Feb. 3, 2006)	10
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 751 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 499 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>United States v. Mintmire</i> , 507 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 951 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	17
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 537 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 86 F.4th 355 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>United States v. Sussman</i> , 709 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2013)	18
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 916 F.3d 368 (4th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 839 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 2016).....	5, 7, 10
<i>Wheaton v. McCarthy</i> , 800 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	14, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 201	19
18 U.S.C. § 1503	18, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1504	18
18 U.S.C. § 1505	18
18 U.S.C. § 1507	18
18 U.S.C. § 1509	19
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(1)	8
18 U.S.C. § 1515(a)(1)(A)	16
18 U.S.C. § 1515(a)(2)(A)	16
28 U.S.C. § 2680(c)	15
40 U.S.C. § 5104(e)(2)(G)	20
Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (2002)...	19
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
148 Cong. Rec. S6524 (daily ed. July 10, 2002)	19
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
John F. Manning, <i>The Absurdity Doctrine</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 2387 (2003)	5
A. Raymond Randolph, <i>Dictionaries, Plain Meaning, and Context in Statutory Inter- pretation</i> , 17 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 71, (1994)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	4, 5
<i>Residual</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Webster's Encyclopedic Unabridged Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1996).....	5
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1935).....	5
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged</i> (1993)	5
